et seq., 43-21-315 and 43-21-611, Mississippi Code of 1972. 619 

SECTION 20.  Of the funds appropriated under the provisions 620 

of Section 1, authorized for expenditure in Sections 2 and 3, and 621 

allocated in Section 4 to Mississippi State Hospital, funds not to 622 

exceed Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00) may be 623 

expended for preplanning costs associated with a project or 624 

projects to renovate buildings on the campus of Mississippi State 625 

Hospital to meet standards of the Joint Commission on 626 

Accreditation of Healthcare Organizations.